
From: Neil Wilson <NeilWilson@cepgroup.co.uk> 
Sent: 08 June 2015 11:56 
To: Ben BaileyHCW 
Cc: Geof Blades;Roy Fewster 
Subject: RE: Grenfell Tower - Balkance of Panels. 

Hi Ben, 

With regard to the Column panels to Grenfell Tower. 

We'll get the Column samples, Inr of each to you later this week. 

To Fabricate the following Column Panels, Reynobond Smoke Silver metalic :-

WS35 - 2717x1386mm - 96nr 
WS34 - 2717x1116mm - 240nr 
WS37 - 2717x1116mm - 240nr 
WS38 - 2717x1116mm - 192nr (96nr of each hand) 

Please note, we would have to subcontract the 3mm thick Aluminium Hangers on panel WS35 as we don't have 
facilities to make these in-house, so I've excluded these from our quote, HCW to supply these free issue for bonding 
in our works. We would also fabricate the 45x45mm angle to the sides of Panels WS37 and the 55x35mm angle to 
Panel WS38from Matching Reyobond ACM. 

All for the sum of £140,000.00 carriage TBC. 

Black PVC tape is supplied in 100mm wide rolls x 125m long @ £20.00/roll 

Please let me know this is Ok and we'll proceed. 

Regards 

Neil Wilson 

General Manager, Omnis Exteriors - St Helens 

Telephonel H: neil.wilson@cepgroup.co.uk 

dmms 
www.omnisexteriors.com 

From: Ben BaileyHCW [mailto:Benbailey@harleycw.co.uk] 
Sent: 08 June 2015 10:09 
To: Neil Wilson 

i 
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Cc: Geof Blades; Kevin LambHCW 
Subject: Re: Grenfell Tower - Balkance of Panels. 

Morning Neil, 

As we talked about last week, the type 17 panels are in abeyance; Kevin is going to re-issue the detail to clear up the issue on the 
jambs. 

Could you let me know when the column sample panels will be delivered, along with your price for the bulk order. If you could let 
me know the supplier of your black tape or if you could supply it I'd appreciate it, 

Best Regards, 

Ben 

S harley 
Ben Bailey | Project Manager 

| | benbaileYfajharleycw.co.uk 

Harley Curtain Wall Ltd Office; Fax; 
Harley House, Brooklands Park, Growborough, East Suss 
harlevcurtainwall.com 

This email has been sent by Harley Curtain Wall Ltd. The information in this email is confidential and may be legally privileged. It is intended solely for the addressee. 
Access to this email by anyone else is unauthorised. If you are not the intended recipient, any disclosure, copying, distribution or any action taken or omitted to be taken 
in reliance on it, is prohibited and may be unlawful. Any views expressed in this message, are those of the individuals sender, except where the sender specifically 
states them to be the views of Harley Curtain Wal l Ltd. Whilst Harley Curtain Wall Ltd takes reasonable precautions to scan email content for viruses, we cannot give 
warranties or assurances about the safety and contents of this email including any attachments herewith. It is the responsibility of the recipient to scan the email and any 
attachments herewith sent for malicious content. 

From: Neil Wilson <neil.wilson@cepgroup.co.uk> 
Date: Monday, 1 June 2015 12:12 
To: Ben Bailey <benbailev@harlevcw.co.uk>, Geof Blades <Keof.blades@cepKroup.co.uk> 
Subject: RE: Grenfell Tower - Balkance of Panels. 

Hi Ben, 

I'll organise a sample of each and get these to site later this week, along with a quote. 

How did you get on with the samples of the panels we delivered last week for between the windows ? 

Please let me know. 

Many thanks 

Neil Wilson 

General Manager, Omnis Exteriors - St Helens 

Telephone| H neil.wilson@cepgroup.co.uk 

dfrinis 
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www.omnisexteriors.com 

From: Ben BaileyHCW [mailto:Benbailey(a)harleycw.co.uk] 
Sent: 01 June 2015 11:39 
To: Neil Wilson; Geof Blades 
Subject: Re: Grenfell Tower - Balkance of Panels. 

Hi Neil/Geof, 

Could you send your quote for the corner and column panels at Grenfell Tower please. I've attached the latest drawings to this 
email but they shouldn't be different to what we have previously sent you. 

Best Regards, 

Ben 

H harley 
Ben Bailey | Project Manager 

| j benbailev@harlevcw.co.uk 

Harley Curtain Wall Ltd Office: ̂ ^ ^ ^ ^ H j Fax: | 
Harley House, Brooklands Park, Cro i . East Sussex^TOfc^JD 
harlevcurtainwall.com 

II 
This email has been sent by Harley Curtain Wall Ltd. The information in this email is confidential and may be legally privileged. It is intended solely for the addressee. 
Access to this email by anyone else is unauthorised. If you are not the intended recipient, any disclosure, copying, distribution or any action taken or omitted to be 
taken in reliance on it, is prohibited and may be unlawful. Any views expressed in this message, are those of the individuals sender, except where the sender 
specifically states them to be the views of Harley Curtain Wall Ltd. Whilst Harley Curtain Wall Ltd takes reasonable precautions to scan email content for viruses, we 
cannot give warranties or assurances about the safety and contents of this email including any attachments herewith. It is the responsibility of the recipient to scan the 
email and any attachments herewith sent for malicious content. 

From: Ben Bailey <benbailev@harlevcw.co.uk> 
Date: Thursday, 21 May 2015 16:43 
To: Neil Wilson <neil.wilson(5)cepgroup.co.uk> 
Cc: Kevin Lamb <bespokedesign(5)btconnect.com>, Kevin LambHCW <KevinLamb@harlevcw.co.uk> 
Subject: Re: Grenfell Tower - Balkance of Panels. 

Hi Neil, 

How are you getting along with these panels? 
We may need to order more of the Smoke silver material as the client might be going with the smoke silver on the crown after all. 
Could you give me a call when you get a chance. 

Best Regards, 

Ben 

H harley 
Ben Bailey | Project Manager 

| | benbailev@harlevcw.co.uk 

Harley Curtain Wall Ltd | Office ^ ^ ^ ^ ^ H l Fax ^ ^ ^ ^ ^ ^ 
Harley House, Brooklands Park, Crowborough, East Sussex, 
harlevcurtainwall.com 
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n 
This email has been sent by Harley Curtain Wall Ltd. The information in this email is confidential and may be legally privileged. It is intended solely for the addressee. 
Access to this email by anyone else is unauthorised. If you are not the intended recipient, any disclosure, copying, distribution or any action taken or omitted to be 
taken in reliance on it, is prohibited and may be unlawful. Any views expressed in this message, are those of the individuals sender, except where the sender 
specifically states them to be the views of Harley Curtain Wall Ltd. Whilst Harley Curtain Wall Ltd takes reasonable precautions to scan email content for viruses, we 
cannot give warranties or assurances about the safety and contents of this email including any attachments herewith. It is the responsibility of the recipient to scan the 
email and any attachments herewith sent for malicious content. 

From: Ben Bailey <benbailev@harlevcw.co.uk> 
Date: Thursday, 14 May 2015 14:13 
To: Neil Wilson <neil.wilson@cepgroup.co.uk> 
Cc: Mark Stapley <mark(5)harlevcw.co.uk> 
Subject: Re: Grenfell Tower - Balkance of Panels. 

Hi Neil, 

Please see drawings attached for final sizes of the column and corner cladding at Grenfell Tower (in Smoke silver metallic). 
Please note that the 'Crown' location is not Reynobond anymore and can be discarded. 
WS30 and WS31 are sample panels, please could you produce ASAP with whatever material you can spare so we can prove 
the fixing detail on site before starting mass production. 
We are changing the sizes of the RAL9010 areas as per your comments and will advise shortly. 

Ben Bailey j Project Manager 
| benbailey@harleycw.co.uk 

Harley Curtain Wall Ltd j Office: | I Fax: 
Harley House, Brooklands Park, CrowDorougn^ast Suss 
harlevcurtainwall.com 

This email has been sent by Harley Curtain Wall Ltd. The information in this email is confidential and may be legally privileged. It is intended solely for the 
addressee. Access to this email by anyone else is unauthorised. If you are not the intended recipient, any disclosure, copying, distribution or any action taken or 
omitted to be taken in reliance on it, is prohibited and may be unlawful. Any views expressed in this message, are those of the individuals sender, except where the 
sender specifically states them to be the views of Harley Curtain Wall Ltd. Whilst Harley Curtain Wall Ltd takes reasonable precautions to scan email content for 
viruses, we cannot give warranties or assurances about the safety and contents of this email including any attachments herewith. It is the responsibility of the 
recipient to scan the email and any attachments herewith sent for malicious content. 

From: Neil Wilson <neil.wilson(5)cepgroup.co.uk> 
Date: Tuesday, 28 April 2015 10:09 
To: Ben Bailey <benbailev(5)harlevcw.co.uk> 
Cc: Mark Stapley <mark@harlevcw.co.uk> 
Subject: Grenfell Tower - Balkance of Panels. 

Hi Ben, 

Following on from our telecom, I have to finalise the Reynobond production requirements to enable these 
boards to be put into production. 

Please can you check the attached, this is an order schedule for the Smoke Silver only, I've worked on the sizes 
that you emailed, and I note that you have stated these are Notional 1 

I've not received any further information and need your assistance as to what will be required. 

Best Regards, 

Ben 

harley 
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With regard to the RAL 9010 panels, the maximum panel width available is 2000mm and the min order is 300m2, 
the schedule shows some of these panels over 2000mm in both dimensions , which is not possible, please can 
you review the panels. 

The schedule doesn't allow for any spares or extra's, will you need further panels ? 

Please Let me know. 

Regards 

Neil 

This email has been scanned for email related threats and delivered safely by Mimecast. 
For more information please visit http://www.mimecast.com 

This email has been scanned for email related threats and delivered safely by Mimecast. 
For more information please visit http://www.mimecast.com 
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